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FY 2016 Outreach Tracking and Information System (OTIS) Changes and Enhancements 
Approved by:  Deputy Administrator, Field Operations 

 
 

 
1  Overview 
 

A Background 
 
OTIS is a software application that supports outreach reporting requirements for National, 
State and County Office employees.  The Outreach Staff oversees the management of the 
system.  Annual updates are implemented in OTIS to create a more efficient and user friendly 
system.   
 

B Purpose 
 
This notice informs employees: 
 
• about the implementation date and new URL for OTIS version 3.6  
• about the removal and archival date of prior years’ data in OTIS 
• to discontinue reporting Farm Bill outreach activity on the DAFO SharePoint site 
• about changes for entering activities in OTIS version 3.6. 

 
C Contact 

 
If there are questions about this notice: 
 
• County Offices shall contact the applicable State outreach coordinator (SOC) listed in 

Exhibit 1 
 

• State Offices shall contact Cynthia Cuellar, National Outreach Specialist, by either of the 
following: 

 
• e-mail to cynthia.cuellar@wdc.usda.gov 
• telephone at 202-690-4727. 

 
 
 
 
Disposal Date 
 
January 1, 2016 

Distribution 
 
State Offices; State Offices relay to County Offices 
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 Notice AO-1638 
 
2  FY 2016 OTIS Features 
 

A Implementing OTIS v3.6 
 

System enhancements to OTIS were recently deployed. 
 

Note: All States were previously required to have FY 2015 activities completed and closed 
out by October 16, 2015. 

 
Offices can access OTIS v3.6 at https://emso.fsa.usda.gov/otis/outreach/home.aspx.  

 
B Archival of OTIS Data 

 
Following the FY 2016 upgrade, OTIS data for all previous years will no longer be available 
to users.  The system upgrade requires archiving of the current system.  However, the 
following information will not change and will be available in OTIS v3.6: 
 
• previously approved partner organizations and contact information 
• all user profiles 
• user access and permissions. 
 
If access to previous years’ data is needed, SOC’s shall submit a request by e-mail to 
fsaoutreach@wdc.usda.gov. 

 
C Entering Outreach Activity Plans Correctly in OTIS 
  

States and counties are required to plan and record outreach activities and events annually.  
Each activity must be aligned with 1 of the FSA outreach goals provided by the National 
Office.  States have the ability to add 1 State-specific goal to the Strategic Outreach Plan 
(SOP) in OTIS. 
 
Note: FY 2016 outreach goals will be available in the system after OTIS v3.6 is deployed.  

States should discontinue loading Farm Bill related outreach activities on the DAFO 
SharePoint site and resume loading in OTIS v3.6. 

 
The following describes the entries made in OTIS. 

 
• Audience Type.  The requirement to determine an activity by audience type (general or 

targeted) has been removed from OTIS.  The first screen of the activity plan screen 
requires the user to select an activity type. 

 
• Activity Type.  Users are required to select the type of outreach activity in OTIS under 

“Activity Type”, then “Add an Activity”. 
 

Note: Media entries that are not specific to COC elections shall not be entered into 
OTIS.  This includes broadcast media, direct/electronic e-mail, newsletters, and 
print media (press releases, posters, etc.).  Employees shall continue to conduct 
media activities according to public information policy guidelines. 
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2  FY 2016 OTIS Features (Continued) 

 
C Entering Outreach Activity Plans Correctly in OTIS (Continued) 
 

• FSA Programs.  Users are required to select the FSA program in which outreach was 
conducted.  The program listing has been expanded and includes the following: 
 
• BCAP 
• CRP 
• ARC 
• PLC 
• MPP 
• DIPP 
• ELAP 
• LFP 
• TAP 
• TIP 
• LIP 
• NAP 
• FSFL 
• SSFL 
• MAL 
• LDP 
• FFP 
• ECP 
• EFRP 
• RTCP 
• Farm Ownership Loans 
• Farm Operating Loans 
• Emergency Loans 
• Guaranteed Loan Program 
• Microloans 
• Youth Loans 
• Acreage Reports 
• AGI 
• Farm Enrollment 
• USDA Employment 
• FSA Employment 
• KYF2 
• StrikeForce 
• Trade Mentorship 
• COC Election Outreach.  

 
Note: Multiple programs can be selected. 
 
An “Other” field has also been added which allows the user to indicate any program not 
included in the listing.  If a user selects “Other”, there is a required entry field to insert 
the program outreach conducted. 
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2  FY 2016 OTIS Features (Continued) 

 
C Entering Outreach Activity Plans Correctly in OTIS (Continued) 
 

• Demographic Profile.  The “expected number of attendees” is a required field.  
 
The “gender”, “ethnicity”, “disability”, and “veteran status” fields are now optional.  
Each outreach activity plan should reflect a demographic breakdown of the gender, race, 
ethnicity, and disability of participants participating in outreach activities only if 
provided by the participant.  This information shall only be recorded in the following 
situations: 
 
• AD-2106 indicating race, ethnicity, and gender (REG) has been voluntarily 

completed by participant and is on file 
 

• the event partner organization provided the State or County Office with the 
demographic participation data. 

 
Percentage calculations have been removed and activity reporting now requires the actual 
number of participants, not percentages.  Because of this change all applicable reports 
will provide actual participation numbers, not percentages. 

 
• Program Targets.  As provided in 22-AO, FSA has made program education (outreach) 

an integral part of program delivery.  Targeted program outreach allows FSA to plan and 
promote specific programs to potential audiences.  Each activity plan should not only 
indicate the specific FSA program the activity is planned for, but also the audience.   

 
Users may now select from 1 or more of the following program targets listed in OTIS: 
 
• Informational Session 

 
• Tribal Outreach 

 
• Recruiting Outreach 

 
• COC Media 

 
• Underserved Outreach – with the following selections: 

 
• New/Beginning Farmer 
• African American/Asian American/Pacific Islander/Latino/Veteran. 
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2  FY 2016 OTIS Features (Continued) 

 
D Reports 

 
The following are new reporting features for FY 2016. 
 
• Ag Profile Statistics – County and State users can generate a report in OTIS displaying 

the demographic breakdown of principal operators in their county and/or State obtained 
from NASS 2012 Ag census data. 
 

• Administration of User Profiles – SOC’s can export a user profile Excel report from the 
OTIS Manage User Profiles Screen by selecting the State and/or county.  The report 
displays the user name, State, Service Center, status code, position title, responsibility 
(primary County Office Outreach Coordinator (COOC), backup) e-mail address, role 
abbreviation, and telephone number. 
 

• Ad Hoc Report – Users can select from the new program target categories in ad hoc 
reports for report columns as actual and planned activities.  This includes: 
 
• FSA Informational Session 
• New/Beginning Farmer Outreach 
• Underserved Outreach. 

 
Users may also select from the specific underserved audiences the event is targeted to:  
 
• New/Beginning Farmer 
• Asian American 
• Pacific Islander 
• African American 
• Latino 
• Veteran 
• Tribal Outreach 
• Recruiting Outreach. 
 

E FY 2016 OTIS Training 
 

The National Outreach Office will provide employees with OTIS training to reflect the recent 
changes.  Training will be offered to all SOC’s after updates have been implemented.  This 
training will be made available to and is required for all SOC’s and COOC’s.  Report users 
are also encouraged to complete the training.  Before granting new SOC’s or COOC’s access 
to OTIS, the training must be completed.  SOC’s should ensure that all COOC’s have 
accessed and completed the updated OTIS training before working within the system.  
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Listing of SOC’s 
 

State Name E-Mail 
ALABAMA Vickie Lane     vickie.lane@al.usda.gov  
ALASKA Donna Kramer     donna.kramer@ak.usda.gov     
ARIZONA Gloria Montano, Acting  gloria.montano@az.usda.gov     
ARKANSAS Sharon Baker, Acting sharon.baker@ar.usda.gov 
CALIFORNIA Brooke Raffaele Brooke.raffaele@ca.usda.gov 
COLORADO Patti Finke patti.finke@co.usda.gov   
CONNECTICUT Dawn Pindell     dawn.pindell@ct.usda.gov   
DELAWARE Vicky Feeney     vicky.feeney@de.usda.gov    
FLORIDA Justin Drayton    justin.drayton@fl.usda.gov  
GEORGIA Neal Leonard     neal.leonard@ga.usda.gov   
HAWAII Mary Pigao mary.pigao@hi.usda.gov  
IDAHO Candy Moore    candy.moore@id.usda.gov   
ILLINOIS Mary Kirby   mary.kirby@il.usda.gov  
INDIANA Jacob Maxwell    jacob.maxwell@in.usda.gov  
IOWA Wendi Denham   wendi.denham@ia.usda.gov 
KANSAS Joshua Ridder   joshua.ridder@ks.usda.gov  
KENTUCKY Winnie Breeding   winnie.breeding@ky.usda.gov  
LOUISIANA T.C. Chachere thomas.chachere@la.usda.gov  
MAINE Mary Ann Coffin   maryann.coffin@me.usda.gov  
MARYLAND Joseph Scott   joseph.scott@md.usda.gov  
MASSACHUSETTS Michele Hoyt   michele.hoyt@ma.usda.gov 
MICHIGAN Chris White, Acting   chris.white@mi.usda.gov   
MINNESOTA Lindsay Mutegi   lindsay.mutegi@mn.usda.gov  
MISSISSIPPI Aaron Robinson   aaron.robinson@ms.usda.gov  
MISSOURI Dana Rogge   dana.rogge@mo.usda.gov  
MONTANA Jennifer Perez-Cole   jennifer.cole@mt.usda.gov   
NEBRASKA Sarah Kraeger   sarah.kraeger@ne.usda.gov  
NEVADA Carolyn Estrada carolyn.estrada@nv.usda.gov  
NEW HAMPSHIRE Keith Farrell   keith.farrell@nh.usda.gov  
NEW JERSEY Coleen McGarrity     coleen.mcgarrity@nj.usda.gov   
NEW MEXICO Veronica Tribbet   veronica.tribbet@nm.usda.gov  
NEW YORK Lynnette Wright lynnette.wright@ny.usda.gov  
NORTH CAROLINA Cindy Kernodle, Acting cindy.kernodle@nc.usda.gov  
NORTH DAKOTA Mary Sue Ohlhauser   marysue.ohlhauser@nd.usda.gov  
OHIO Christina Reed   christina.reed@oh.usda.gov   
OKLAHOMA Jan Courtright  jan.courtright@ok.usda.gov  
OREGON Taylor Murray   taylor.murray@or.usda.gov  
PENNSYLVANIA Trystan Corliss  trystan.corliss@pa.usda.gov  
PUERTO RICO Wanda Perez  wanda.perez@pr.usda.gov  
RHODE ISLAND Alison L. Rose   alison.rose@ri.usda.gov  
SOUTH CAROLINA Larry Rogers  larry.rogers@sc.usda.gov   
SOUTH DAKOTA Deb Olerud  deb.olerud@sd.usda.gov  
TENNESSEE Regan Soloman  regan.soloman@tn.usda.gov  
TEXAS David Sullivan  david.sullivan@tx.usda.gov  
UTAH Robin Sadlier  robin.sadlier@ut.usda.gov  
VERMONT Paul Remillard  paul.remillard@vt.usda.gov  
VIRGINIA Aaron Blackburn  aaron.blackburn@va.usda.gov  
WASHINGTON Chris Bieker chris.bieker@wa.usda.gov  
WEST VIRGINIA Douglas Cyphers    douglas.cyphers@wv.usda.gov  
WISCONSIN Susan Hunter  susan.hunter@wi.usda.gov  
WYOMING Rob Weppner  rob.weppner@wy.usda.gov  
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